

No. 19-1094

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CONLEY F. MONK, JR., JAMES BRIGGS, TOM COYNE, WILLIAM
DOLPHIN, JIMMIE HUDSON, SAMUEL MERRICK, LYLE OBIE,
STANLEY STOKES, AND WILLIAM JEROME WOOD II,

Petitioners - Appellants,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent - Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
in case no. 15-1280, en banc

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

Barton F. Stichman
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SER-
VICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street NW., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-2833
Telephone: (202) 621-5675
Fax: (202) 328-0063
Email: bart@nvlsp.org

Jordan S. Joachim
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-1405

Benjamin C. Block
Isaac C. Belfer
Robert Tyler Sanborn
Pooja Shah Kothari
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter,
850 Tenth Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-4956
Telephone: (202) 662-5205
Fax: (202) 778-5205
Email: bblock@cov.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Conley F. Monk, Jr., et al. v. Robert L. Wilkie

Case No. 2019-1094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Veterans Court Misinterpreted the Unreasonable Delay Standard.	4
II. The Veterans Court Misinterpreted the Rule 23 Commonality Standard.....	11
III. The Veterans Court’s Decision Contravenes Important Public Policies Favoring Access to Class Actions to Remedy the VA’s Systemic Delay.	20
A. The VA’s systemic delay significantly harms veterans.....	20
B. Class actions are superior to individual litigation to remedy VA’s systemic delay.	28
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A Community Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , 323 F.R.D. 131 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	19
<i>Air Line Pilots Association, International v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6, 7
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	29, 30
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Colvin v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 171 (1991), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (1998).....	34
<i>DL v. D.C.</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Ebanks v. Shulkin</i> , 877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	22, 30, 32

Erspamer v. Derwinski,
 1 Vet. App. 3 (1990) 8, 9

Evans v. Shinseki,
 25 Vet. App. 7 (2011) 31

Exley v. Burwell,
 2015 WL 3649632 (D. Conn. June 10, 2015)..... 17

Godsey v. Shulkin,
 Vet. App. No. 17-4361 10

Gonzalez v. Sessions,
 325 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 18

Hansberry v. Lee,
 311 U.S. 32 (1940)..... 28

Harris v. Shinseki,
 704 F.3d 946 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 31

Hayburn’s Case,
 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792) 23

Heritage Operations Grp., LLC v. Norwood,
 322 F.R.D. 321 (N.D. Ill. 2017)..... 17

Hodge v. West,
 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 3, 31

Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns, Inc.,
 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015) 13, 16

Johnson v. Wilkie,
 2018 WL 5279378 (Vet. App. 2018)..... 32

Kelly v. R.R. Ret. Bd.,
 625 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1980) 9

Koss v. Norwood,
 305 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 18

Leiting-Hall v. Winterer,
 2015 WL 1470459 (D. Neb. Mar. 31, 2015) 18

Martin v. O'Rourke,
 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018) *passim*

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC,
 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 7, 9

Monk v. Shulkin,
 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 21, 29, 32, 35

Murphy v. Piper,
 2017 WL 4355970 (D. Minn. Sept. 29, 2017) 17

Parsons v. Ryan,
 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 16

In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am., Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 10

Reid v. Donelan,
 297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 19

Roberson v. Principi,
 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 31

Rosinski v. Shulkin,
 29 Vet. App. 183 (2018)..... 23, 24, 33

Scott v. Clarke,
 61 F. Supp. 3d 569 (W.D. Va. 2014) 18

Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. F.C.C.,
 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) *passim*

P.V. ex rel. Valentin v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.,
 289 F.R.D. 227 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*

Young v. Shinseki,
25 Vet. App. 201 (2012)..... 32

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7261 4

Other Authorities

163 Cong. Rec. E716-05 (2017) 20

163 Cong. Rec. H4457-01 (2017) 21

Alan Wright, et al., *History and Purpose of the Class Action*,
7A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed. 2018) 29

Charles Cragin, *The Impact of Judicial Review on the
Department of Veterans Affairs’ Claims Adjudication
Process: The Changing Role of the Board of Veterans’
Appeals*, 46 Maine L. Rev. 26 (1994)..... 33

Case Law Developments, 29 Mental & Physical Disability L.
Rep. 164 (2005) 30

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 115-135 (2017), 2017 U.S.C.A.N.N. 101 25

Jacob B. Natwick, Note, *Unreasonable Delay at the VA: Why
Federal District Courts Should Intervene and Remedy
Five-Year Delays in Veterans’ Mental-Health Benefits
Appeals*, 95 Iowa L. Rev. 723 (2010) 22

James D. Ridgway, Barton F. Stichman & Rory E. Riley,
“Not Reasonably Debatable”: *The Problems with Single-
Judge Decisions by the Court of Appeals for Veterans
Claims*, 27 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2016) 32

Legal Servs. Corp., 2012 Annual Report 24

Michael D. Sant’Ambrogio & Adam S. Zimmerman, *The
Agency Class Action*, 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1992 (2012)..... 33

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) 12

U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev., Office of Community Planning and Development, *The 2017 Annual Homeless Assessment Report (AHAR) to Congress: Part I: Point-in-Time Estimates of Homeless Ness* (Dec. 2012) 24, 25

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Bd. of Veterans’ Appeals, Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2017..... 21

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, National Center for Veterans Analysis and Statistics, *Profile of Sheltered Homeless Veterans for Fiscal Years 2009 and 2010* (Sept. 2012) 24

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs Ctr. For Innovation, *Veteran Appeals Experience: Voices of Veterans and their Journey in the Appeals System* (Jan. 2016)..... 22, 24, 25

VA Manual M21-4, Appx. B, § III, EP 070 (May 25, 2012) 10

William B. Rubenstein, 1 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2018)..... 29, 30
